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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

 

FORM 10-Q
 

(Mark One)

☒         QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

 

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023

 

OR

 

☐         TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

 

For the transition period from ____________ to ____________

 

Commission File No. 001-41391

 

M-TRON INDUSTRIES, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

 

Delaware 46-0457944

(State or Other Jurisdiction of

Incorporation or Organization)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

   

2525 Shader Rd., Orlando, Florida 32804

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

 

(407) 298-2000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

 

 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

 

Title of each class  

Trading

Symbol(s)   Name of each exchange on which registered

Common Stock, par value $0.01   MPTI   NYSE American
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports),

and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes  ☒    No  ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted

pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the

registrant was required to submit such files).

Yes  ☒    No  ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller

reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller

reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

 

Large accelerated filer ☐   Accelerated filer ☐

Non-accelerated filer ☒  

Smaller reporting

company ☒

Emerging growth

company

☒

     

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period

for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes ☐    No  ☒

 

As of August 7, 2023November 6, 2023, the registrant had 2,727,1252,787,860 shares of common stock, $0.01 par value per

share, outstanding.

 

 

 
M-TRON INDUSTRIES, INC.

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023
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PART I

 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 

Item 1.       Financial Statements.

 

M-Tron Industries, Inc.

Consolidated and Combined Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share amounts)

 

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
 

Six Months Ended

June 30,
   

Three Months

Ended

September 30,

 

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

 

  2023     2022     2023     2022     2023     2022     2023     2022  

REVENUES   $ 10,140    $ 7,064    $ 19,507    $ 14,755   $10,888   $8,417   $30,395   $23,172 

Costs and expenses:    

Manufacturing cost of sales   5,921    4,412    12,092    9,231    6,230    5,688    18,322    14,919 

Engineering, selling and administrative     2,654      2,049      5,089      4,107      2,625      2,099      7,714      6,206 

OPERATING INCOME     1,565      603      2,326      1,417      2,033      630      4,359      2,047 

Other income (expense):    

Interest expense, net   (5)   (2)   (7)   (5)
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Interest income (expense), net   1    (1)   (6)   (6)

Other income (expense), net     22      (9)     (18)     (26)     12      (15)     (6)     (41)

Total other income (expense), net     17      (11)     (25)     (31)     13      (16)     (12)     (47)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   1,582    592    2,301    1,386    2,046    614    4,347    2,000 

Income tax provision     305      106      471      281      460      111      931      392 

NET INCOME   $ 1,277    $ 486    $ 1,830    $ 1,105   $ 1,586   $ 503   $ 3,416   $ 1,608 

   
Net Income per Basic Share   $ 0.47    $ 0.18    $ 0.68    $ 0.41   $ 0.59   $ 0.19   $ 1.27   $ 0.60 

Net income per Dilutive Share   $ 0.47    $ 0.18    $ 0.68    $ 0.41   $ 0.57   $ 0.19   $ 1.25   $ 0.60 

 

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.

 
 

 

 
M-Tron Industries, Inc.

Consolidated and Combined Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except par value and share amounts)

 

  June 30,   December 31,    
September

30,
 

December

31,
 

  2023     2022     2023     2022  

  (Unaudited)         (Unaudited)      

ASSETS    

Current Assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,321    $ 926   $ 2,552   $ 926 

Accounts receivable, net of reserves of $112, and $142,

respectively
  5,745    5,197 

Accounts receivable, net of reserves of $103, and $142,

respectively
  5,031    5,197 

Inventories, net   8,713    7,518    8,962    7,518 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets     327      673      419      673 

Total Current Assets   16,106    14,314    16,964    14,314 

Property, Plant and Equipment    

Land   536    536    536    536 

Buildings and improvements   4,937    4,937    4,963    4,937 

Machinery and equipment     19,345      19,044      19,589      19,044 

Gross property, plant and equipment   24,818    24,517    25,088    24,517 

Less: accumulated depreciation     (21,254)     (20,870)     (21,453)     (20,870)
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Net property, plant and equipment   3,564    3,647    3,635    3,647 

Right-of-use lease asset   110    147    106    147 

Intangible assets, net   71    98    58    98 

Deferred income tax asset   1,031    1,051    1,010    1,051 

Other assets     13      16      12      16 

Total Assets   $ 20,895    $ 19,273   $ 21,785   $ 19,273 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    

Current Liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 1,811    $ 2,381   $ 1,418   $ 2,381 

Accrued compensation and commissions   1,704    1,627    1,677    1,627 

Other accrued expenses   612    614    794    614 

Income taxes payable     645      234      103      234 

Total Current Liabilities   4,772    4,856    3,992    4,856 

Long-term lease liability     42      76      40      76 

Total Liabilities   4,814    4,932    4,032    4,932 

Contingencies (Note G)                        

Stockholders' Equity    

Preferred stock - $0.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized,

none issued.
  —    —    —    — 

Common stock - $0.01 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized;

2,725,670 and 2,726,798 shares issued and outstanding,

respectively.

  27    27 

Common stock - $0.01 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized;

2,787,860 and 2,726,798 shares issued and outstanding,

respectively.

  27    27 

Additional paid-in capital   14,012    14,102    14,098    14,102 

Retained earnings     2,042      212      3,628      212 

Total Equity     16,081      14,341      17,753      14,341 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 20,895    $ 19,273   $ 21,785   $ 19,273 

 

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.

 

 

 
M-Tron Industries, Inc.

Consolidated and Combined Statements of Equity (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
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Common

Stock
   

Paid-In

Capital
   

Net

Investment

by LGL

Group

   
Retained

Earnings
   

Total

Equity
   

Common

Stock
   

Paid-In

Capital
   

Net

Investment

by LGL

Group

   
Retained

Earnings
   

Total

Equity
 

Balance at

December 31,

2022

 $ 27   $14,102   $ —   $ 212   $14,341    $ 27   $14,102   $ —   $ 212   $14,341 

Net income   —    —    —    553    553    —    —    —    553    553 

Adjustment to

The LGL

Group, Inc.

transfer

  —    (219)   —    —    (219)   —    (219)   —    —    (219)

Stock-based

compensation

expense

    —      71      —      —      71      —      71      —      —      71 

Balance at

March 31,

2023

 $ 27   $13,954   $ —   $ 765   $14,746    $ 27   $13,954   $ —   $ 765   $14,746 

Net income   —    —    —    1,277    1,277    —    —    —    1,277    1,277 

Stock-based

compensation

expense

  —    140    —    —    140    —    140    —    —    140 

Forfeiture of

shares to pay

taxes

    —      (82)     —      —      (82)     —      (82)     —      —      (82)

Balance at

June 30, 2023
 $ 27   $14,012   $ —   $ 2,042   $16,081    $ 27   $14,012   $ —   $ 2,042   $16,081 

Net income   —    —    —    1,586    1,586 

Stock-based

compensation

expense

    —      86      —      —      86 

Balance at

September 30,

2023

 $ 27   $ 14,098   $ —   $ 3,628   $ 17,753 

                       
Balance at

December 31,

2021

 $ —   $ —   $ 16,849   $ —   $16,849    $ —   $ —   $ 16,849   $ —   $16,849 

Net income   —    —    619    —    619    —    —    619    —    619 
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Net transfers

to LGL Group,

Inc.

    —      —      240      —      240      —      —      240      —      240 

Balance at

March 31,

2022

 $ —   $ —   $ 17,708   $ —   $17,708    $ —   $ —   $ 17,708   $ —   $17,708 

Net income   —    —    486    —    486    —    —    486    —    486 

Net transfers

to LGL Group,

Inc.

    —      —      109      —      109      —      —      109      —      109 

Balance at

June 30, 2022
 $ —   $ —   $ 18,303   $ —   $18,303    $ —   $ —   $ 18,303   $ —   $18,303 

Net income   —    —    503    —    503 

Net transfers

to LGL Group,

Inc.

    —      —      158      —      158 

Balance at

September 30,

2022

 $ —   $ —   $ 18,964   $ —   $ 18,964 

 

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.

 

 

 
M-Tron Industries, Inc.

Consolidated and Combined Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

 

  Six Months Ended June 30,    

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

 

  2023     2022     2023     2022  

OPERATING ACTIVITIES                

Net income   $ 1,830    $ 1,105   $ 3,416   $ 1,608 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:
   

Depreciation   385    313    577    486 

Amortization of finite-lived intangible assets   27    27    40    40 

Stock-based compensation expense   211    287    297    362 
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Deferred income tax provision   20    214    41    302 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    

Increase in accounts receivable, net   (548)   (334)

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable, net   166    (1,341)

Increase in inventories, net   (1,195)   (907)   (1,444)   (2,077)

Decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets   349    34    258    107 

(Increase) decrease in accounts payable, accrued compensation and

commissions expense and other
    (300)     225 

(Decrease) increase in accounts payable, accrued compensation and

commissions expense and other
    (1,078)     1,718 

Net cash provided by operating activities     779      964      2,273      1,205 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES                

Capital expenditures     (302)     (395)     (565)     (663)

Net cash used in investing activities     (302)     (395)     (565)     (663)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES                

Forfeiture of shares to pay taxes   (82)   —    (82)   — 

Net transfers from LGL Group, Inc.   —    62    —    145 

Prepaid financing costs   —  (20)   —  (20)

Payments to related party     —      (2,143)     —      (2,496)

Net cash used in financing activities     (82)     (2,101)     (82)     (2,371)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   395    (1,532)   1,626    (1,829)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period     926      2,635      926      2,635 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 1,321    $ 1,103   $ 2,552   $ 806 

   
Supplemental Disclosure:                

Cash paid for interest   $ 7    $ 5   $ 14   $ 9 

Cash paid for income taxes   $ 97    $ 16   $ 1,032   $ 22 

 

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.

 

 

M-Tron Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)

 
A.     Background and Description of Business

 

Originally founded in 1965, M-tron Industries, Inc. (the "Company," "MtronPTI," "we," "us," or "our") is engaged in the designing,

manufacturing and marketing of highly engineered, high reliability frequency and spectrum control products used to control the
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frequency or timing of signals in electronic circuits in various applications. MtronPTI’s primary markets are defense, aerospace, space,

and avionics.

 

Our component-level devices and modules are used extensively in electronic systems for applications in commercial and military

defense, aerospace, earth-orbiting satellites, down-hole drilling, medical devices, instrumentation, industrial devices and global

positioning systems as well as in infrastructure equipment for the telecommunications and network equipment industries. As an

engineering-centric company, MtronPTI provides close support to the customer throughout its products' entire life cycle, including

product design, prototyping, production and subsequent product upgrades and maintenance. This collaborative approach has

resulted in the development and growth of long-standing business relationships with its blue-chip customer base.

 

The Company offers a wide range of precision frequency control and spectrum control solutions including: radio frequency,

microwave and millimeter wave filters; cavity, crystal, ceramic, lumped element and switched filters; high performance and high

frequency oven-controlled crystal oscillators (“OCXO”), integrated phase-locked loops OCXOs, temperature-compensated crystal

oscillators, voltage-controlled crystal oscillators, low jitter and harsh environment oscillators; crystal resonators, Integrated

Microwave Assemblies (IMA); and state-of-the-art solid state power amplifier products.

 

All of MtronPTI’s production facilities are ISO 9001:2015 (the international standard for creating a quality management system

published by the International Organization for Standardization) certified and Restriction of Hazardous Substances (“RoHS”)

compliant. In addition, its U.S. production facilities in Orlando and Yankton are International Traffic in Arms Regulations registered

and AS9100 Rev D (the aerospace standard released by the International Aerospace Quality Group) certified and our Yankton

production facility is Military Standard (MIL-STD)-790 certified.

 

We maintain our executive offices at 2525 Shader Road, Orlando, Florida 32804. Our telephone number is (407) 298-2000. Our Internet

address is www.mtronpti.com. Our common stock is traded on the NYSE American under the symbol "MPTI".

 

The Separation

 

On August 3, 2022, The LGL Group, Inc. (“LGL Group” or “LGL”) announced that its Board of Directors approved the previously

announced separation of the business of MtronPTI into an independent, publicly traded company (the "Separation"). Prior to the

Separation, LGL Group operated its electronic instruments business segment through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Precise Time and

Frequency (“PTF”) and its electronic components business segment through MtronPTI.

 

On October 7, 2022 (the “Distribution Date”), the Separation of the MtronPTI business was completed, and we became an

independent, publicly traded company trading on the NYSE American under the stock symbol "MPTI."

 

The Separation was achieved through LGL Group’s distribution (the “Distribution”) of 100% of the shares of the Company's common

stock to holders of LGL Group's common stock as of the close of business on September 30, 2022, the record date for the Distribution.

As a result of the Distribution, LGL Group's stockholders of record received one-half share of the Company's common stock for every

share of LGL Group's common stock held by them. LGL Group retained no ownership interest in the Company following the

Separation.

 
B.     Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
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Basis of Presentation – Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements

 

The Company’s financial statements for periods through the Separation are combined financial statements prepared on a “carve-out”

basis as discussed below. The Company’s financial statements for the period from October 7, 2022 through JuneSeptember 30, 2023

are consolidated financial statements based on the reported results of M-tron Industries, Inc. as a standalone company.

 

The Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes have been prepared in accordance with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). These Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements may not be

indicative of the Company’s future performance and do not necessarily reflect what the financial position, results of operations, and

cash flows would have been had it operated as an independent company during the periods presented.

 
5

 
Basis of Presentation – Prior to Separation

 

Through the Separation date, the Company's combined financial statements are prepared on a "carve-out" basis. The Consolidated

and Combined Financial Statements have been derived from the consolidated financial statements and accounting records of LGL

Group in conformity with GAAP.

 

The Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and all of its majority-owned

subsidiaries. Intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated. Transactions between the Company and LGL Group

have been included in these Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements. The aggregate net effect of transactions between the

Company and related parties that have been historically settled other than in cash are reflected in the Consolidated and Combined

Statements of Cash Flows as Net transfers from LGL Group, Inc. For additional information, see Note C – Related Party Transactions.

 

The debt and associated interest expense in these Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements relate to third-party borrowings

under a revolving credit agreement specifically attributable to legal obligations of the Company.

 

The Consolidated and Combined Statements of Operations include an allocation for certain corporate and shared service functions

historically provided by LGL Group, including, but not limited to, executive oversight, accounting, tax, and other shared services.

These expenses have been allocated to us on the basis of direct usage when identifiable, with the remainder allocated on a pro rata

basis of consolidated sales or other measures considered to be a reasonable reflection of the historical utilization levels of these

services. Management believes the assumptions underlying our Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements, including the

assumptions regarding the allocation of general corporate expenses from LGL Group, are reasonable. Nevertheless, our Consolidated

and Combined Financial Statements may not include all of the actual expenses that would have been incurred and may not reflect

our results of operations, financial position and cash flows, had we operated as a standalone company during the periods presented.

Actual costs that would have been incurred if we had operated as a standalone company would depend on multiple factors, including

organizational structure and strategic decisions made in various areas, including information technology and infrastructure.
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During the periods presented in these Consolidated and Combined Financial statements, the Company’s income tax expense has

been included in LGL Group’s income tax returns. Income tax expense contained in the Consolidated and Combined Financial

Statements is presented on a separate return basis, as if the Company had filed its own income tax returns.

 

Earnings per Share

 

Earnings per basic share is computed based on the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding. Earnings per

diluted share include the weighted-average effect of dilutive restricted stock and options on the weighted-average shares

outstanding.

 

Earnings per share through the Distribution Date was calculated based on the 2,676,469 shares of the Company's common stock

distributed to LGL Group stockholders on October 7, 2022. The same number of shares is being utilized for the calculation of basic and

diluted earnings per share for all periods presented prior to the Separation. After the Separation, actual outstanding shares are used

to calculate both basic and diluted weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding.

 

The following table provides the weighted-average shares utilized for the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for

the three and six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and 2022: 

 

    Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June

    2023     2022     2023     2

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic     2,697,696       2,676,469       2,688,065      

Effect of diluted securities     13,570       —       21,513      

Weighted average shares outstanding -

diluted     2,711,266       2,676,469       2,709,578      

Options to purchase 9,710 shares were excluded from the above calculation for the three and six  months ended  June 30, 2023

because they would have been anti-dilutive.

    Three Months Ended September 30,     Nine Months Ended Septe

    2023     2022     2023     2

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic     2,703,840       2,676,469       2,693,400      

Effect of diluted securities     55,940       —       46,419      

Weighted average shares outstanding -

diluted     2,759,780       2,676,469       2,739,819      
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Interim Financial Statements
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The Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements as of and for the three and six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023

and 2022 are unaudited. These Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited

Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements and notes thereto for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021,

contained within the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on

March 30, 2023.

 

In the opinion of management, the accompanying Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements reflect all adjustments, which

are of a normal recurring nature and necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim periods.

 

Use of Estimates

 

The preparation of the Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results

could differ from those estimates.

 

Research and Development Costs

 

Research and development costs are charged to operations as incurred. Such costs were approximately $1,064,000$1,630,000 and

$981,000$1,505,000 for the six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and are included within

engineering, selling and administrative expenses on the Consolidated and Combined Statements of Operations.

 

Revenue Recognition

 

The Company recognizes revenue from the sale of its products in accordance with the criteria in Accounting Standards Codification

(“ASC”) 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which are:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

 

The Company meets these conditions upon the Company’s satisfaction of the performance obligation, usually at the time of

shipment to the customer, because control passes to the customer at that time. Our standard terms for customers are net due within

30 days, with a few exceptions, none regularly exceeding 60 days.

 

The Company provides disaggregated revenue details by geographic markets in Note H – Domestic and Foreign Revenues.

 

The Company offers a limited right of return and/or authorized price protection provisions in its agreements with certain electronic

component distributors who resell the Company's products to original equipment manufacturers or electronic manufacturing

services companies. As a result, the Company estimates and records a reserve for future returns and other charges against revenue at

the time of shipment consistent with the terms of sale. The reserve is estimated based on historical experience with each respective
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distributor. These reserves and charges are immaterial as the Company does not have a history of significant price protection

adjustments or returns. The Company provides a standard assurance warranty that does not create a performance obligation.

 

Practical Expedients:

- The Company applies the practical expedient for shipping and handling as fulfillment costs.

- The Company expenses sales commissions as sales and marketing expenses in the period they are incurred.

 

Concentration Risks

 

For the three and  six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023, the Company's largest customer accounted for

$2,723,000, $3,738,000, or 26.9% 34.3%, and $5,057,000,$8.795,000, or 25.9% 28.9%, of the Company's total revenues, respectively,

compared to $2,110,000, $2,191,000, or 29.9% 26.0%, and $4,173,000, $6,361,000, or 28.3% 27.5%, of the Company’s total revenues for

the three and six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2022, respectively. For the three months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and

2022, the Company’s second largest customer accounted for $1,662,000, $2,796,000, or 16.4% 25.7%, compared to $884,000, $1,712,000,

or 11.3% 20.3%, of the Company’s total revenues,  respectively, and for the six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and

2022  the second largest customer accounted for $2,671,000, $5,467,000, or 13.7% 18.0%, compared to $1,803,000, $3,510,000, or

12.2% 14.4%, of the Company’s total revenues, respectively.

 
7

 
A significant portion of the Company's accounts receivable is concentrated with a relatively small number of customers. As of

JuneSeptember 30, 2023, four of the Company's largest customers accounted for approximately $3,932,000, $4,050,000, or

68.4% 78.9%, of accounts receivable. As of December 31, 2022, four of the Company's largest customers accounted for approximately

$2,872,000,$2,872,000, or 53.8%, of accounts receivable. The Company carefully evaluates the creditworthiness of its customers in

deciding to extend credit. As a result, the Company has experienced very low historical bad debt expense and believes the related risk

to be minimal.

 

Segment Information

 

The Company reports segment information in accordance with ASC 280, Segment Information ("ASC 280"). ASC 280 requires companies

to report financial and descriptive information for each identified operating segment based on management's internal organizational

decision-making structure. Management has identified the Company’s only segment as electronic components.

 

Impairments of Long-Lived Assets

 

Long-lived assets, including intangible assets subject to amortization, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Long-lived assets are grouped with other assets

to the lowest level to which identifiable cash flows are largely independent of the cash flows of other groups of assets and liabilities.

Management assesses the recoverability of the carrying cost of the assets based on a review of projected undiscounted cash flows. If

an asset is held for sale, management reviews its estimated fair value less cost to sell. Fair value is determined using pertinent market
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information, including appraisals or broker's estimates, and/or projected discounted cash flows. In the event an impairment loss is

identified, it is recognized based on the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the estimated fair value of the long-lived asset.

 

We performed an assessment to determine if there were any indicators of impairment at the end of the fiscal quarter ended

JuneSeptember 30, 2023. We concluded that, while there were events and circumstances in the macro-environment that did impact

us, we did not experience any entity-specific indicators of asset impairment and no triggering events occurred.

 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

 

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-13, “Financial Instruments-

Credit Losses: Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments,” which changes the impairment model for most financial assets.

The standard replaces the incurred loss model with the current expected credit loss (“CECL”) model to estimate credit losses for

financial assets. The Company adopted the provisions of this standard on January 1, 2023, with minimal effect on its financial

statements.

 
C.     Related Party Transactions

 

Allocation of General Corporate Expenses

 

For purposes of preparing these Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements on a “carve-out” basis for periods prior to the

Separation, we have allocated a portion of LGL Group’s corporate expenses, totaling $260,000$277,000 and $651,000$929,000 to the

Company for the three and six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2022,  respectively, which are recorded within engineering,

selling and administrative expenses on the Consolidated and Combined Statements of Operations. See Note B – Summary of

Significant Accounting Policies for a discussion of the methodology used to allocate corporate-related costs for purposes of preparing

these financial statements on a “carve-out” basis for the periods prior to the Separation.

 

Transactions with LGL Group, Inc.

 

MtronPTI and LGL Group have entered into an Amended and Restated Transitional Administrative and Management Services

Agreement, which sets out the terms for services to be provided between the two companies post Separation. The current terms

result in a net monthly payment of $4,000 per month from LGL Group to MtronPTI.

 

MtronPTI and LGL Group have agreed to share any excess Separation costs. Included in other income (expense), net on the

Consolidated and Combined Statements of Operations is an amount of $28,000 which represents 50% of the excess Separation costs

incurred for the three months ended March 31, 2023. There were no excess Separation costs during the second quarteror third

quarters of 2023.

 

At JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, there was a balance due from MtronPTI to LGL Group of $0 and $6,000,

respectively, which is included within accounts payable on the Consolidated and Combined Balance Sheets.

 
8
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D.     Inventories

 

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value using the FIFO (first-in, first-out) method. The Company reduces the

value of its inventories to net realizable value when the net realizable value is believed to be less than the cost of the item. The

inventory reserve for excess and obsolete inventory as of JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 was $1,502,000$1,630,000

and $1,318,000, respectively.

 

Inventories are comprised of the following (in thousands):

 

  June 30, 2023    
December 31,

2022
   

September

30, 2023
   

December

31, 2022
 

  (unaudited)         (unaudited)      

Raw materials   $ 3,648    $ 3,335   $ 3,325   $ 3,335 

Work in process   3,550    3,173    3,768    3,173 

Finished goods     1,515      1,010      1,869      1,010 

Total Inventories, net   $ 8,713    $ 7,518   $ 8,962   $ 7,518 

 

 
E.     Income Taxes

 

The Company’s quarterly provision for income taxes is measured using an annual effective tax rate, adjusted for discrete items within

the period presented. To determine the annual effective tax rate, the Company estimates both the total income (loss) before income

taxes for the full year and the jurisdictions in which that income (loss) is subject to tax. The actual effective tax rate for the full year

may differ from these estimates if income (loss) before income taxes is greater than or less than what was estimated or if the

allocation of income (loss) to jurisdictions in which it is taxed is different from the estimated allocations.

 

The effective tax rate for the six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and 2022 was 20.5% 21.4% and 20.3% 19.6%, respectively.

Differences between the Company’s effective income tax rate and the U.S. federal statutory rate are primarily the impact of research

and development credits, stock-based compensation, and the mix of earnings between jurisdictions, and state taxes.

 
F.     Revolving Credit Agreement

 

On June 15, 2022, MtronPTI entered into a loan agreement (the “Loan Agreement”) for a revolving line of credit with Fifth Third Bank,

National Association (“Fifth Third Bank”), for up to $5,000,000 bearing interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus a

margin of 2.25%, with a SOFR floor of 0.00%. The Loan Agreement has a maturity date of June 15, 2025 and contains various

affirmative and negative covenants that are customary for lines of credit and transactions of this type, including limitations on the

incurrence of debt and liabilities, as well as financial reporting requirements. The Loan Agreement also imposes certain financial

covenants based on Debt Service Coverage Ratio, Current Ratio, and the Ratio of Total Liabilities to Total Net Worth (as such terms

are defined in the Loan Agreement). All loans pursuant to the Loan Agreement will be secured by a continuing and unconditional first
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priority security interest in and to any and all property of the Company. At JuneSeptember 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, there

were no outstanding borrowings under the revolving line of credit with Fifth Third Bank.

 
G.     Commitments and Contingencies

 

In the ordinary course of business, the Company and its subsidiaries may become defendants in certain product liability, patent

infringement, worker claims and other litigation. The Company records a liability when it is probable that a loss has been incurred and

the amount is reasonably estimable. The Company has no legal accrual for contingencies as of JuneSeptember 30, 2023.
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H.     Domestic and Foreign Revenues

 

Significant foreign revenues from operations (10% or more of foreign sales) for the three and six nine months ended JuneSeptember

30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows (in thousands):

 

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
 

Six Months Ended June

30,
   

Three Months

Ended

September

30,

 

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

 

  2023     2022     2023     2022     2023     2022     2023     2022  

Malaysia   $ 1,581    $ 1,231    $ 3,160    $ 2,524   $1,039   $1,332   $ 4,199   $ 3,856 

Hungary   —  236  496  247 

Australia   386    —    593    —    336    1    929    1 

All other foreign countries     1,129      598      2,486      1,435      628      2,892      2,618      4,316 

Total foreign revenues   $ 3,096    $ 1,829    $ 6,239    $ 3,959   $2,003   $4,461   $ 8,242   $ 8,420 

Total domestic revenues   $ 7,044    $ 5,235    $ 13,268    $ 10,796   $8,885   $3,956   $22,153   $14,752 

 

The Company allocates its foreign revenue based on the customer's ship-to location.
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Item 2.     Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

 

The following discussion and analysis of the Company's financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction

with the accompanying unaudited Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements, the notes thereto and the other unaudited

financial data included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The following discussion should also be read in conjunction with the

audited Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements and the notes thereto, and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed with the Securities and Exchange

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

18/31

Commission (the “SEC”) on March 30, 2023. The terms the “Company”, “MtronPTI”, “MPTI”, “we”, “our” or “us” refer to M-tron

Industries, Inc. and unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in our

Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements and the notes thereto.

 

Forward-Looking Statements

 

Certain statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company and the Company's other communications and

statements, other than historical facts, may be considered forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the

Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the

“Exchange Act”). The Company intends for all such forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for

forward-looking statements contained in Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Exchange Act, as applicable by law.

Such statements include, in particular, statements about the Company's beliefs, plans, objectives, goals, expectations, estimates,

projections and intentions. These statements are subject to significant risks and uncertainties and are subject to change based on

various factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control. The words "may," "could," "should," "would," "believe," "anticipate,"

"estimate," "expect," "intend," "plan," "target," "goal," and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. All

forward-looking statements, by their nature, are subject to risks and uncertainties. Therefore, such statements are not intended to be

a guarantee of the Company's performance in future periods. The Company's actual future results may differ materially from those

set forth in the Company's forward-looking statements. For information concerning these factors and related matters, see "Risk

Factors" in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed with the SEC on March 30, 2023. However, other factors besides those

referenced could adversely affect the Company's results, and you should not consider any such list of factors to be a complete set of

all potential risks or uncertainties. Any forward-looking statements made by the Company herein speak as of the date of this

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statement, except as required by

law. As a result, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.

 

OVERVIEW

 

MtronPTI is engaged in the designing, manufacturing and marketing of highly-engineered, high reliability frequency and spectrum

control products used to control the frequency or timing of signals in electronic circuits in various applications. MtronPTI’s primary

markets are defense, aerospace, space, and avionics.

 

Impact of MtronPTI’s Separation

 

On August 3, 2022, The LGL Group, Inc. (“LGL Group” or “LGL”) announced that its Board of Directors approved the previously

announced separation of the MtronPTI business into an independent, publicly traded company (the "Separation").

 

On October 7, 2022, the Separation was completed through LGL Group’s distribution (the "Distribution") of 100% of the shares of the

Company’s common stock to holders of LGL Group's common stock as of the close of business on September 30, 2022, the record

date for the Distribution. As a result of the Distribution, LGL Group's stockholders of record received one-half share of the Company's

common stock for every share of LGL Group's common stock held by them. On October 7, 2022, the Company became an

independent, publicly traded company trading on the NYSE American under the stock symbol "MPTI." LGL Group retained no

ownership interest in the Company following the Separation.
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We believe the Separation of MtronPTI will allowallows the Company to tailor its strategic plans and growth opportunities, more

efficiently raise and allocate resources, including capital raised through debt or equity offerings, provide flexibility to use its own stock

as currency for incentive compensation and potential acquisitions and provide investors a more targeted investment opportunity.

 

See Note A – Background and Description of Business in the accompanying notes to the Consolidated and Combined Financial

Statements for further details of the Separation.

 

Basis of Presentation

 

Our financial statements for periods prior to the Separation are Combined Financial Statements prepared on a “carve-out” basis,

which reflects the business as historically managed within LGL Group. The cash flows include only those assets and liabilities directly

related to MtronPTI, and the statements of operations include the historically reported results of the MtronPTI business along with

allocations of a portion of LGL Group’s corporate expenses. For additional information on the “carve-out” basis of accounting, see

Note A – Background and Description of Business and Note B – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in the accompanying

notes to the Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.

 

Results of Operations

 

Backlog

 

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, our order backlog was $51,591,000, $50,280,000, an increase of 11.7% 8.9% from $46,180,000

at  December 31, 2022 and an increase of 19.3% 14.1% compared to the backlog of $43,233,000$44,074,000 as of June 30,

2022September 30, 2022. The Company attained record backlog levels as of June 30, 2023.the second quarter of 2023. Strong orders

during 2023 from the defense market during the second quarter of 2023have helped to drive the increase to record near-record

levels, afterwith a slight decline experienced in the first quarterand third quarters of 2023 related primarily to the timing of order

receipts. The backlog of unfilled orders includes amounts based on signed contracts. Order backlog is adjusted quarterly to reflect

project cancellations, deferrals, revised project scope and cost, and sales of subsidiaries, if any.

 

Three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022

 

Consolidated Revenues and Gross Margin

 

Total revenues were $10,140,000$10,888,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, or 43.5% 29.4% above

revenues of $7,064,000$8,417,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The revenue increase reflects the

recovering avionics market and strong defense product shipments.

 

Gross margin, which is consolidated revenues less manufacturing cost of sales as a percentage of revenues, increased to 41.6% 42.8%

for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 from 37.5% 32.4% for the three months ended June 30, 2022September

30, 2022 reflecting primarily a favorable product mix, due to increased manufactured product in the three months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023.
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Operating Income

 

The Company reported operating income of $1,565,000$2,033,000 for the second third quarter of 2023 compared to operating income

of $603,000$630,000 for the second third quarter of 2022. The increase reflects higher revenue and higher margins and was impacted

by favorable product mix as described above. Engineering, selling and administrative costs increased $605,000$526,000 in the second

quarerthird quarter of 2023 as compared to the second third quarter of 2022, primarily as a result of $496,000$382,000 of

administrative cost increases in the second quarter of 2023, which included public company costs of $374,000, $200,000, increased

salaries and employee benefits of $117,000$172,000 along with other miscellaneous cost increases of $34,000, $24,000, offset by a

favorable reduction in audit and tax costs of $30,000.$12,000.  The public company costs of $374,000$200,000 represent the

incremental direct costs of being a public company, with no comparable amounts within the prior year when results were presented

on a standalone basis.

 

Other Income (Expense), Net

 

Other income (expense), net was an income of $17,000$13,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023

compared to expense of $11,000$16,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 primarily reflecting the impact

of favorable and unfavorable currency changes. Included in Other income (expense), net for the three months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 was $27,000 of income from the transitional services agreement with LGL Group.

 

Income Tax Provision

 

We recorded a tax provision of $305,000$460,000 and $106,000$111,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30,

2023 and 2022, respectively. The provision is based on an estimated annual effective tax rate across the jurisdictions in which we

operate.

 

Net Income

 

Net income was $1,277,000$1,586,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to $486,000$503,000

for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The increase was primarily from the previously discussed increased

business volume and margins offset by increased operating costs. Basic and diluted net income per share for the three months

ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 was $0.47$0.59 and $0.57 per share for 2023, respectively and $0.18$0.19 per share

respectively. for 2022.

 

 

Six Nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022

 

Consolidated Revenues and Gross Margin

 

Total revenues were $19,507,000$30,395,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, or 32.2% 31.2% above

revenues of $14,755,000$23,172,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The revenue increase reflects

the recovering avionics market and strong defense product shipments.
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Gross margin, which is consolidated revenues less manufacturing cost of sales as a percentage of revenues, increased to 38.0% 39.7%

for the  six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 from 37.4% 35.6% for the  six nine months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 reflecting primarily a favorable product mix with an increase in manufactured product duringand the

second quarter of 2023.beneficial effect from increased revenues.

 

Operating Income

 

The Company reported operating income of $2,326,000$4,359,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30,

2023 compared to operating income of $1,417,000$2,047,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The

increase reflects higher revenue and higher margins impacted by favorable product mix, as described above. Engineering, selling and

administrative costs increased $982,000$1,508,000 in the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 as compared to the

six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of $851,000$1,234,000 of administrative cost increases

in the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, which included public company costs of $536,000, $735,000, increased

salaries and employee benefits of $156,000, $328,000, increased audit and tax costs of $111,000, $97,000, and other miscellaneous cost

increases of $49,000.$74,000. The public company costs of $536,000$735,000 represent the incremental direct costs of being a public

company, with no comparable amounts within the prior year when results were presented on a standalone basis.

 

Other Income (Expense), Net

 

Other income (expense), net was an expense of $25,000$12,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023

compared to an expense of $31,000$47,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 primarily reflecting the

impact of favorable and unfavorable currency changes. Included in other (income) expense, net for the six nine months ended June

30, 2023September 30, 2023 was $28,000 of excess spin-off costs related to the Separation, which were offset by $54,000$81,000 of

income from the transitional services agreement with LGL Group.

 

Income Tax Provision

 

We recorded a tax provision of $471,000$931,000 and $281,000$392,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30,

2023 and 2022, respectively. The provision is based on an estimated annual effective tax rate across the jurisdictions in which we

operate.

 

Net Income

 

Net income was $1,830,000$3,416,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to

$1,105,000$1,608,000 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The increase was primarily from the previously

discussed increased business volume and margins from a favorable product mix, partially offset by increased operating costs. Basic

and diluted net income per share for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 was $0.68$1.27 and $0.41,

respectively.$1.25 per share, respectively for 2023 and $0.60 per share for 2022.

 

Liquidity and Capital Resources
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As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, cash and cash equivalents were $1,321,000$2,552,000 and $926,000,

respectively.

 

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 was cash

provided of $779,000$2,273,000 and $964,000, $1,205,000, respectively.  The $185,000$1,068,000 increase was primarily from an

increase in net income and a decrease in accounts receivable and prepaid expenses and other current assets offset by decreases in

accounts payable and accrued expenses and increases in accounts receivable and inventories in support of business growth as well as

procurement of certain inventory components in advance to address lingering supply chain issues.

 

Cash used in investing activities for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 consisted of capital

expenditures of $302,000$565,000 and $395,000, $663,000, respectively, for investment in production equipment to reduce costs and

improve efficiency.

 

Cash used in financing activities for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was $82,000 related to the forfeiture

of shares to pay taxes and for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 was $2,101,000$2,371,000 and consisted of

payments to related party of $2,143,000$2,496,000 offset by net transfers from LGL Group of $62,000$145,000 along with the

payment of prepaid financing costs of $20,000.

 

 

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, our consolidated working capital was $11,334,000$12,972,000 compared to $9,458,000 as of

December 31, 2022. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we had current assets of $16,106,000, $16,964,000, current liabilities of

$4,772,000$3,992,000 and a ratio of current assets to current liabilities of 3.384.25 to 1.00. As of December 31, 2022, we had current

assets of $14,314,000, current liabilities of $4,856,000 and a ratio of current assets to current liabilities of 2.95 to 1.00. Management

continues to focus on efficiently managing working capital requirements to match operating activity levels and will seek to deploy the

Company’s working capital where it will generate the greatest returns.

 

On June 15, 2022, the Company entered into a loan agreement (the “Loan Agreement”) for a revolving line of credit with Fifth Third

Bank, National Association (“Fifth Third Bank”), for up to $5,000,000 bearing interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”)

plus a margin of 2.25%, with a SOFR floor of 0.00%. The Loan Agreement has a maturity date of June 15, 2025 and contains various

affirmative and negative covenants that are customary for lines of credit and transactions of this type, including limitations on the

incurrence of debt and liabilities, as well as financial reporting requirements. The Loan Agreement also imposes certain financial

covenants based on Debt Service Coverage Ratio, Current Ratio, and the Ratio of Total Liabilities to Total Net Worth (as such terms

are defined in the Loan Agreement). All loans pursuant to the Loan Agreement are secured by a continuing and unconditional first

priority security interest in and to any and all property of the Company. At June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022,

there were no outstanding borrowings under the revolving line of credit with Fifth Third Bank.

 

We believe that existing cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and cash generated from operations will provide sufficient

liquidity to meet our ongoing working capital and capital expenditure requirements for the next 12 months from the date of this

filing. At various times throughout the year and at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, some deposits held at

financial institutions were in excess of federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses related to these balances.
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Our Board of Directors has adhered to a practice of not paying cash dividends. This policy takes into account our long-term growth

objectives, including our anticipated investments for organic growth, potential acquisitions and stockholders' desire for capital

appreciation of their holdings.

 

Critical Accounting Estimates

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to adopt accounting policies related to

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period, as well as the related disclosure of contingent assets and

liabilities at the date of the financial statements. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its accounting policies, estimates and

judgments, including those related to income taxes and inventories. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical

experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these

estimates.

 

There have been no material changes to the critical accounting estimates disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed with

the SEC on March 30, 2023.

 

Factors Which May Influence Results of Operations

 

We are not aware of any material trends or uncertainties, other than national economic conditions affecting our industry generally,

that may reasonably be expected to have a material impact, favorable or unfavorable, on our revenues or income other than the one

listed below and the risk factors disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed with the SEC on March 30, 2023.

 

Inflation and Rising Interest Rates

 

During 2022, inflation in the United States accelerated and, as of the date of this Report, is currently expected to continue at an

elevated level in the near-term. Rising inflation may have an adverse impact on our manufacturing cost of sales along with

engineering, selling and administrative expenses, as these costs could increase at a rate higher than our revenue. The U.S. Federal

Reserve raised the federal funds rate a total of seven times throughout 2022, and four times in 2023, resulting in a current range from

5.25% to 5.50% as of the filing date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. It is expected that the Federal Reserve willmay continue to

increase the federal funds rate throughout 2023 to, among other things, control inflation.

 

Item 3.     Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

 

Not applicable.

 

 

Item 4.     Controls and Procedures.

 

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
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We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports

under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms,

and that such information is accumulated and communicated to us, including our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, as

appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial

reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject

to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies

or procedures may deteriorate.

 

As required by Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b) of the Exchange Act, an evaluation as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was

conducted under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our chief executive officer and chief

financial officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the

Exchange Act). Based on this evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls

and procedures, as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, were effective.

 

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

 

There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2023September

30, 2023  that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial

reporting.

 

 

PART II

 

OTHER INFORMATION

 

Item 1.     Legal Proceedings.

 

In the ordinary course of business, we may become subject to litigation or claims. We are not aware of any material pending legal

proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to our business, to which we or any of our subsidiaries are a party or to

which our or their properties are subject.

 

Item 6.     Exhibits.

 

The following exhibits are included, or incorporated by reference, in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period

ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 (and are numbered in accordance with Item 601 of Regulation S-K):

 

Exhibit No.   Description

2.1   Amended and Restated Separation and Distribution Agreement by and between The LGL Group, Inc. and M-tron

Industries, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Amendment No. 4 to the Company’s Registration

Statement on Form 10 filed with the SEC on August 19, 2022)
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3.1   Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of M-tron Industries, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1

to Amendment No. 3 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form 10 filed with the SEC on August 3, 2022)

3.2   Amended and Restated Bylaws of M-tron Industries, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to Amendment No.

3 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form 10 filed with the SEC on August 3, 2022)

4.1   Amended and Restated 2022 Incentive Plan of M-tron Industries, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to

Amendment No. 4 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form 10 filed with the SEC on August 19, 2022)

31.1*   Certification of the Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2*   Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1**   Certification of the Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2**   Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS*   Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL

tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH*   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL*   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF*   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB*   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE*   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104*   The cover page for the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q has been formatted in Inline XBRL and contained in

Exhibit 101

 

* Filed herewith

 

** In accordance with Item 601(b)(32) of Regulation S-K, this Exhibit is not deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange

Act or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. Such certifications will not be deemed incorporated by reference into any

filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the registrant specifically incorporates it by reference.

 

 

SIGNATURES

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its

behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

    M-TRON INDUSTRIES, INC.

     

     

Date:                  August 10, 2023November 9,

2023   By: /s/ Michael J. Ferrantino

      Michael J. Ferrantino
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Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

       

       

Date:                  August 10, 2023November 9,

2023   By: /s/ James W. Tivy

      James W. Tivy

     

Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)

 
17

EXHIBIT 31.1

 

CERTIFICATION OF THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

I, Michael J. Ferrantino, certify that:

 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of M-tron Industries, Inc. for the quarterly period ended JuneSeptember

30, 2023;

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not

misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods

presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed

under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is

being prepared;
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  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be

designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by

this report based on such evaluation; and

 

  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;

and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over

financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons

performing the equivalent functions):

 

  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and

report financial information; and

 

  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 

 

August 10, November 9, 2023 /s/ Michael  J.

Ferrantino

  Name: Michael  J.

Ferrantino

  Title: President

and Chief

Executive

Officer

(Principal

Executive

Officer)

 

 
EXHIBIT 31.2
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CERTIFICATION OF THE PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

I, James W. Tivy, certify that:

 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of M-tron Industries, Inc. for the quarterly period ended JuneSeptember

30, 2023;

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not

misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods

presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed

under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is

being prepared;

 

  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be

designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by

this report based on such evaluation; and

 

  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;

and
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5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over

financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons

performing the equivalent functions):

 

  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and

report financial information; and

 

  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 

 

August 10, November 9, 2023 /s/ James W.

Tivy

  Name: James W.

Tivy

  Title: Chief

Financial

Officer

(Principal

Financial

Officer)

 

 
EXHIBIT 32.1

 

CERTIFICATION OF THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

In connection with the quarterly report of M-tron Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended

JuneSeptember 30, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Michael  J.

Ferrantino, Principal Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906

of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

 

  1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 

  2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of

operations of the Company.
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August 10, November 9, 2023 /s/ Michael  J.

Ferrantino

  Name: Michael  J.

Ferrantino

  Title: President

and Chief

Executive

Officer

(Principal

Executive

Officer)

 

 
EXHIBIT 32.2

 

CERTIFICATION OF THE PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

In connection with the quarterly report of M-tron Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended

JuneSeptember 30, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, James W. Tivy,

Principal Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

 

  1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 

  2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of

operations of the Company.

 

August 10, November 9, 2023 /s/ James W.

Tivy

  Name: James W.

Tivy

  Title: Chief

Financial

Officer

(Principal

Financial

Officer)
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DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REFINITIV
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES DELTA REPORT™ IS A
COMPARISON OF TWO FINANCIALS PERIODIC REPORTS. THERE MAY BE MATERIAL ERRORS,
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INACCURACIES IN THE REPORT INCLUDING THE TEXT AND THE COMPARISON DATA
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